

No. 21-5592

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. RAMIREZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS-LIBERTY SCHOLARS DOUGLAS
LAYCOCK, STEVEN T. COLLIS, HELEN M. ALVARÉ,
NATHAN S. CHAPMAN, ELIZABETH A. CLARK,
ROBERT F. COCHRAN, TERESA S. COLLETT, W. COLE
DURHAM, JR., CARL H. ESBECK, RICHARD W.
GARNETT, CHRISTOPHER C. LUND, MICHAEL P.
MORELAND, AND MICHAEL STOKES PAULSEN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Steven T. Collis
Law & Religion Clinic
University of Texas
School of Law
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
512-475-9090
Steven.collis@law.utexas.
edu

Douglas Laycock
Counsel of Record
University of Virginia
School of Law
214 Sprigg Lane
Charlottesville, VA 22903
512-656-1789
dlaycock@virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	6
I. The State Substantially Burdens the Exercise of Religion if It Coerces a Person to Change His Religious Behavior <i>or</i> if It Physically Prevents Religious Behavior from Occurring at All.....	6
A. Prison Officials Can Substantially Burden Religious Exercise by Simply Preventing It from Happening, Without Ever Coercing a Prisoner’s Religious Behavior.. ..	6
B. Respondents’ Definition Would Lead to Absurd Results.....	9
II. RLUIPA’s Text and History Contradict Respondents’ Definition of Substantial Burden.	12
A. Respondents’ Interpretation Violates Three of RLUIPA’s Express Provisions.. .	12
1. RLUIPA Is to Be Construed Broadly.	12
2. Prisons May Have to Incur Expenses to Avoid Burdening Religious Exercise.	13
3. RLUIPA Defines “Religious Exercise” Broadly.	14

B. Respondents Misinterpret This Court’s Cases to Reach Their Narrow Interpretation of RLUIPA.	16
C. Respondents Ignore the Context of RLUIPA’s Enactment.	17
III. <i>Bowen</i> and <i>Lyng</i> Do Not Require a Different Result.....	21
IV. Allowing Other Exercises of Religion Does Not Eliminate a Substantial Burden Caused by Preventing the Religious Exercise at Issue.....	23
V. Respondents Confuse Substantial Burden with Compelling Interest..	24
Conclusion	25
Appendix: Further Identifying the <i>Amici</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	21-22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	14, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	18
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	8
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 250 (2019).....	7
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	2, 8, 10, 17
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17, 19, 24
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013) ...	13
<i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> , 944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019) ...	10
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Harris v. Escamilla</i> , 736 F. App'x 618 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	4-5, 16, 23
<i>Jones v. Carter</i> , 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019) ...	9-10
<i>Knowles v. Pfister</i> , 829 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5, 21-22
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	15

<i>Montgomery v. County of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 940 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1991)	18-19
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	2, 8, 10, 17
<i>Nance v. Miser</i> , 700 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2017) ...	10
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	12
<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) ..	11
<i>Welch v. Spaulding</i> , 627 F. App'x 479 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Williams v. Annucci</i> , 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018)	9-10
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	12
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990)	18
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990)	19-20

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., amend. I, Free Exercise Clause	19, 21
---	--------

Religious Freedom Restoration Act	
generally.....	4, 14, 17-18, 20-21
42 U.S.C. §2000bb.....	17
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	
generally	i, 1-5, 8-18, 20-24
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1	25
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3.....	3, 12-13
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5.....	3, 14, 25

Other Legislative Materials

Religious Freedom Restoration Act	
Congressional Record	
May 11, 1993 (House).....	20
October 26, 1993 (Senate)	20
House Report No. 103-88, <i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993</i> (May 11, 1993) ...	18, 20
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Committee on the Judiciary on H.R. 2797</i> (May 13-14, 1992)	18-19
<i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on S. 2969</i> (Sept. 18, 1992).....	18-19
Senate Report No. 103-111, <i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993</i> (July 27, 1993) ...	18, 20

Secondary Authorities

Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, *Protecting Free Exercise under Smith and after Smith*, 2020-21 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 33 (2021)24

Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994).....19
